Rules, Regulations and Procedures of Hong Kong Futures Exchange Limited

CHAPTER IX

EMERGENCY AND EXTRAORDINARY SITUATIONS

902.
(a)
Trading Arrangement Upon Approach/Retreat of Typhoon

Note 1:
9:45 a.m. in relation to the trading of Hang Seng Index Futures and Options, Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures, Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures and Options, and FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures and Options

Note 2:
Applicable only to the trading of Hang Seng Index Futures and Options, Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures, Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures and Options, and FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures and Options

(b) Trading Arrangement Upon Issuance/Discontinuation of Black Rainstorm Warning

Note 1:
9:45 a.m. in relation to the trading of Hang Seng Index Futures and Options, Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures, Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures and Options, and FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures and Options

Note 2:
Applicable only to the trading of Hang Seng Index Futures and Options, Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures, Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures and Options, and FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures and Options

The following Contract Specifications have been deleted:-
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng Finance Sub-Index (HSF) Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng Utilities Sub-Index (HSU) Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng Properties Sub-Index (PSI) Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng Commerce and Industry Sub-Index (HSC) Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng China-Affiliated Corporations Index Futures”
“Contract Specifications for HKFE Taiwan Index Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng 100 Futures”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng China-Affiliated Corporations Index Options”
“Contract Specifications for HKFE Taiwan Index Options”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng 100 Options”
“Contract Specifications for Hang Seng Properties Sub-Index (PSI) Options”
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

II. US STOCK FUTURES

Note: Trading of the US Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

III. JAPANESE STOCK FUTURES 

Note: Trading of the Japanese Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

IV.
KOREAN STOCK FUTURES 
Note: Trading of the Korean Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

V.
TAIWANESE STOCK FUTURES 

Note: Trading of the Taiwanese Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPTIONS ON STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

I.
OPTIONS ON US STOCK FUTURES 

Note: Trading of the Options on US Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPTIONS ON STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

II.
OPTIONS ON JAPANESE STOCK FUTURES

Note: Trading of the Options on Japanese Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPTIONS ON STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS
III. OPTIONS ON KOREAN STOCK FUTURES

Note: Trading of the Options on Korean Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPTIONS ON STOCK FUTURES CONTRACTS

IV. OPTIONS ON TAIWANESE STOCK FUTURES

Note: Trading of the Options on Taiwanese Stock Futures Contracts has been suspended until further notice.
TRADING PROCEDURES FOR STOCK INDEX FUTURES AND STOCK INDEX OPTIONS TRADED ON THE AUTOMATED TRADING SYSTEM OF THE EXCHANGE  (“HKATS”)

CHAPTER 3

3.3
Registered Trader Incentives

A Registered Trader in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures Contract shall be entitled to pay a reduced Exchange Fee of HK$0.50 per contract on transactions effected in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures Contract. A Registered Trader in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Option Contract shall pay an Exchange Fee of HK$0.40 per contract on transactions effected in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Option Contract.   A Registered Trader in the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures Contract and/or the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Options Contract shall be entitled to pay a reduced Exchange Fee of HK$0.50 per contract on transactions effected in the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures Contract and/or the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Options Contract.  A Registered Trader in the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures Contract and/or the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Options Contract shall be entitled to pay a reduced Exchange Fee of HK$1.00 per contract on transactions effected in the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures Contract and/or the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Options Contract.  

A Registered Trader in a Stock Index Futures Contract and/or a Stock Index Options Contract shall be entitled to pay a reduced Exchange Fee of HK$1.00 per contract on transactions effected in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Futures Contract, HK$0.70 per contract on transactions effected in the Mini-Hang Seng Index Option Contract, HK$1.00 per contract on transactions effected in the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Futures Contract and the Hang Seng China Enterprises Index Options Contract, HK$2.00 per contract on transactions effected in the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures Contract and the FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Options Contract, and HK$3.50 per contract on transactions effected in other Exchange Contracts.

CHAPTER 5

EMERGENCY AND EXTRAORDINARY SITUATIONS

5.1
Typhoon Signals and Black Rainstorm Warnings

The trading arrangements for Stock Index Futures and Stock Index Options, other than the Exchange Contracts set forth below, upon the approach of a typhoon and/or the issuance of a black rainstorm warning shall be those trading arrangements specified in Exchange Rule 902.

APPENDIX B - FEES 
	Description
	Amount



	Exchange trading fees

  HSI Futures

  HSI Options

  Mini-HSI Futures

  Mini-HSI Options

  HIBOR

  Hong Kong Stock Futures

  US Stock Futures

  Japanese Stock Futures

  Korean Stock Futures

  Taiwanese Stock Futures

  Options on US Stock Futures

  Options on Japanese Stock Futures

  Options on Korean Stock Futures

  Options on Taiwanese Stock Futures

  Exchange Fund Note Futures

  HSCEI Futures  
  HSCEI Options
  FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Futures
  FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Options

	House/Client a/c

RT in other markets2
House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2
House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2
House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2

House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2
House/Client a/c

RT a/c

RT in other markets2
	10.00/Lot

3.50/Lot

10.00/Lot

2.00/Lot

3.50/Lot

3.50/Lot

0.50/Lot

1.00/Lot

2.00/Lot

0.40/Lot

0.70/Lot

5.00/Lot

1.00/Lot

3.50/Lot

0.50/Lot

USD0.25/Lot

USD0.04/Lot

USD0.25/Lot

USD0.04/Lot

USD0.45/Lot

USD0.07/Lot

USD0.45/Lot

USD0.07/Lot

USD0.25/Lot

USD0.04/Lot

USD0.25/Lot

USD0.04/Lot

USD0.45/Lot

USD0.07/Lot

USD0.45/Lot

USD0.07/Lot

6.00/lot

2.00/lot

3.50/Lot

0.50/Lot

1.00/Lot

3.50/Lot

0.50/Lot

1.00/Lot

5.00/Lot

1.00/Lot

2.00/Lot

5.00/Lot

1.00/Lot

2.00/Lot

















�   Unless otherwise specified, the amounts listed in this appendix are in HK dollars


2    “Other markets” means other stock index futures or options markets





4

